The Company´s interest rate risk arises from interest bearing assets and liabilities. The Company's borrowings

bear both floating interest and fixed inflation-indexed interest. The majority of the Company's borrowings bear

fixed interest, cf. Note 22. At year end 2018, the proportion of liabilities with floating interest rates was 5.4%

(2017: 6.3%).

EUR  ..... 

Financial liabilities ..... 

Financial instruments with fixed interest rate

Net currency risk ..... 

Carrying amount

Financial instruments with floating interest rate

Notes, continued

Financial assets ..... 

Financial  Statements of Landsnet hf 2018 22 Amounts are in USD thousand

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________

28. Financial instruments, contd.:

Cash-flow sensitivity analysis for fixed-interest-rate instruments

Cash-flow sensitivity analysis for floating interest rate instruments

100bp 100bp

increase decrease

151 332)(

151 332)(

16 576)(

16 576)(

Carrying Carrying

amount Fair value amount Fair value

78,836)(   80,035)(   144,921)(   148,828)(

307,385)(   333,829)(   283,683)(   315,471)(

386,221)(   413,864)(   428,604)(   464,299)(

Interest rate in valuation of fair value

Classification of financial assets and liabilities

909 909

5,394 5,394

16,255 16,255

38,779 38,779

0 61,337 0 61,337

78,836 78,836

307,385 307,385

11,552 11,552

0 0 397,773 397,773

31.12.2017

Financial

assets

designated at

fair value

Trade and other payables ..... 

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 

Financial

assets at

amortised cost

Financial instruments with floating interest rates ..... 

31.12.2017

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as reported in the balance sheet are

specified as follows:

31.12.2018

Financial instruments with floating interest rates .....

[…]

Where applicable, expected contractual cash flow is discounted using the interest rate on government bonds plus

a 1% margin on the reporting date as in 2017.

Other long-term liabilities ..... 

Trade and other receivables ..... 

31.12.2018

Other long-term liabilities ..... 

Carrying

amount

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Cash flow sensitivy (net) ..... 

Long-term note ..... 

Fair value

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities are equivalent to its carrying amounts.

Earnings

An increase in interest rates of 100 basis points at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity

and profit or loss after tax by the amounts stated below. The analysis was performed in the same manner for the

year 2017.

Financial  Statements of Landsnet hf 2018 23 Amounts are in USD thousand

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________

28. Financial instruments, contd.:

1,044 1,044

5,131 5,131

14,535 14,535

49,175 49,175

0 69,885 0 69,885

144,921 144,921

283,684 283,684

13,112 13,112

0 0 441,717 441,717

(ii) Indexation risk

100bp 100bp

increase decrease

367)(   367

367)(   367

395)(   395

395)(   395

Other market price risk

Capital management

29. Operating leases

The Company as lessee

Loans and

receivables

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Carrying

amount

Other market price risk is limited because investment in bonds and shares is an insubstantial part of the

Company's operations.

The Company leases a part of the transmission structures it uses from domestic energy companies. The lease

agreements have an indeterminate lease term and the lease price is determined by the National Energy

Authority.  Expensed lease payments in 2018 amounted to 1.4 million USD (2017: 1.3 million USD).